

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
OCT 15 2012

No. 68227-0

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

SHEPLER CONSTRUCTION

Plaintiff-Respondents

v.

GARY LEONARD AND SUSAN KIRALY-LEONARD, and the marital
community thereof

Defendant-Appellant

and

PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES CORPORATION,

Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM SAN JUAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Vickie I. Churchill)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David Spellman
WSBA No. 15884
Andrew J. Gabel
WSBA No. 39310
LANE POWELL PC

Lane Powell PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: (206) 223-7000
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii-v |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. This Court Correctly Ruled the Arbitration Clause Was Not an Exclusive Remedy and the Underlying Claims Were Not Waived..... | 1 |
| 1. The Superior Court Has Twice Conducted a One-Sided Trial Aafter Dismissing the Construction Defect Counterclaims | 2 |
| 2. The Complete Bar/Dismissal Approach Defies Established Law | 5 |
| a. Arbitration Is a Waivable Defense | 7 |
| b. The Arbitration Clause and Other Clauses Are Not an Exclusive Remedy or a Limitation of Remedies Provision..... | 10 |
| B. The Leonards Did Not Waive Their Right to Litigate Claims, Nor Were They Estopped From Exercising that Right | 15 |
| 1. No Voluntary Relinquishment of the Right to Litigate | 15 |
| 2. No Unequivocal Conduct or Statements Supporting Implied Waiver | 17 |
| 3. No Unequivocal Conduct or Statements Supporting Estoppel | 18 |
| C. The Summary Judgment Dismissal Did Not Bar Evidence Supporting the Affirmative Defenses..... | 19 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| D. | The Post-Trial Findings Regarding the Dismissal Order and the Balance of the Record Support Reassigning the Case to Another Judge | 21 |
| E. | The Jury Trial Issue Should Be Revisited on Remand..... | 24 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</u> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995) | 9 |
| <u>Am. Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</u> , 155 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990) | 13 |
| <u>Auburn Mech., Inc. v. Lydig Constr., Inc.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 893, 951 P.2d 311, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1009, 966 P.2d 902 (1998) | 24 |
| <u>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) | 18 |
| <u>Duckworth v. City of Bonney Lake</u> , 91 Wn.2d 19, 856 P.2d 860 (1978) | 17 |
| <u>George V. Nolte & Co. v. Pieler Constr. Co.</u> , 54 Wn.2d 30, 337 P.2d 710 (1959) | 10 |
| <u>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Ass'n v. Burton Landscape Group, Inc.</u> , 148 Wn. App. 400, 200 P.3d 254 | 10 |
| <u>Hill v. Garda CL NW</u> , --- Wn. App. ---, 281 P.3d 334 (2012) | 7, 11, 15, 18 |
| <u>Holbrook, Inc. v. Link-Belt Constr. Equip. Co.</u> , 103 Wn. App. 279, 12 P.3d 638 (2006) | 13 |
| <u>Johnson v. Perry</u> , 20 Wn. App. 696, 582 P.2d 886 (1978) | 24 |
| <u>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Social and Health Serv.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993) | 18 |
| <u>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. Cnty. of Spokane</u> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003) | 9, 10 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Pegasus Constr. Corp. v. Turner Constr. Co.</u> , 84 Wn. App. 744, 929 P.2d 1200 (1997) | 6, 9, 16, 17 |
| <u>Port of Seattle v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 111 Wn. App. 901, 48 P.3d 334 (2002) | 17 |
| <u>Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia</u> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 697 (2012) | 9 |
| <u>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</u> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012) | 11 |
| <u>Shepler Constr., Inc. v. Leonard</u> , 153 Wn. App. 1035, 2009 WL 5153672 (Wn. App. Dec. 21, 2009), <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1003, 234 P.3d 1172 (2010) | 2, 4 |
| <u>State v. Ray</u> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Sledge</u> , 133 Wn.2d 828, 947 P.2d 1199 (1998) | 23 |
| <u>Susan Kiraly-Leonard v. Shepler Constr. Inc.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 1054, 2006 WL 1217216, *1 (Jun. 6, 2006)), <u>review denied</u> , 160 Wn.2d 1014, 161 P.3d 1014 (2007) | 3, 5, 21 |
| <u>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower LLC</u> 166 Wn.2d 510, 210 P.3d 218 (2009) | 11, 12 |
| <u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</u> , 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.2d 917 (2012) | 11 |
| <u>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo. Envtl, Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205 (2010) | 7, 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 21 <u>Richard Lord A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</u> at 31-33, § 57:3 (4th ed. 2010) | 7 |
| CR 8(e)(2)..... | 17 |
| RAP 7.2(a) | 17 |

RAP 8.3..... 17
